104 TDB108005en / Main catalogue part 2 – Hospital engineering / 07.2009
Dipl.-Ing. W. Bender GmbH & Co. KG • Londorfer Str. 65 • 35305 Grünberg • Tel.: 06401 807-0 • Fax: 06401 807-259
 Subject to change! – © Dipl.-Ing. W. Bender GmbH & Co. KG, Germany
2
.5
.1
Signal converter SMO480(E)-12
Product description

8
9
Ordering information
Type  Supply voltage US Art. No.
SMO480-12 AC 230 V B 9501 2011
SMO480-1213 AC 90…132 V* B 9501 2017
SMO480E-12 AC 230 V B 9501 2043
*Absolute value
Dimension diagram X480
Dimensions are given in mm
1 - LED “ON”: operation indicator
2 -  LED “ALARM”: whilst an alarm is present at one of the alarm
inputs and during the test mode.
3 -  LED “TEST/FAULT”: lights when no assigned evaluator has
been found and during the test mode. The LED flashes in case
of an impermissible address.
4 -  DIP switch to set the device address of SMO480(E)-12 and to select
the operating mode of the alarm relays. Address SMO480-12 = set
value +30, address SMO480E-12 = set value +120
5 - LED “RS-485”: lights in case of activities on the BMS bus
6 -  “TEST ON/OFF” button: Pressing the button once: will change
over the operating mode of all alarm relays, the LEDs ALARM,
TEST/FAULT and K1…K12 light. Pressing the button once
more: will change over from the test mode to normal opera-
ting condition.
7 -  LED “K1…K12”: LED lights whilst an alarm message is present
at the respective input.
8 - Alarm relay
9 - US see ordering information
  TDB108005en / Main catalogue part 2 – Hospital engineering / 07.2009 105
2
.5
.1
Technical data signal converter SMO480(E)-12
Insulation coordination acc. to IEC 60664-1
Rated insulation voltage AC 250 V
Rated impulse voltage/pollution degree 4 kV/3
Supply voltage
Supply voltage US  see ordering information
Frequency range US   50…60 Hz
Operating range US 0.8…1.15 x US
Power consumption ≤ 8 VA
Displays
LEDs 16 (ON, Alarm, TEST/FAULT, RS-485, K1…K12)
Operating elements
Button TEST ON/OFF
Interface
Interface/protocol RS-485/BMS
Baud rate   9.6 kbit / s
Cable length   ≤ 1200 m
Recommended cable (shielded, shield connected to PE on one side) min. J-Y(St)Y 2 x 0.6
Terminating resistor (connectable via DIP switch) 120 Ω (0.25 W)
Device address, BMS bus 30 + (1…30); SMO480E-12: 120 + (1…30)
Factory setting device address 30 + 1; SMO480E-12: 120 + 1
Switching elements
Number 12 x 1 N/O contacts
Operating principle N/C operation / N/O operation selectable
Factory setting  N/O operation
Contact data acc. to IEC 60947-5-1
Rated operational voltage Ue   AC 230 V / DC 220 V
Rated operational current Ie   AC 5 A / DC 0.2 A
Utilization category   AC 14/DC 12
Electrical service life, number of cycles   10.000
Minimum contact load   1 mA at AC / DC > 10 V
General data
EMC immunity   acc. to EN 61000-6-2
EMC emission acc. to EN 61000-6-4
Classification of climatic conditions acc. to IEC 60721
Stationary use   3K5